ST
‘

, e 4 20
‘Decisi;ou No. 6‘“3"

BEFORE TEE. PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF TEE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In t:he Matter of the Applxcat:.on
of DOMINGUEZ WATER CORPORATION,
a corporation » for authority. to

g Applicatlon No. 42262
l:um::re.o.:;e its rates for serv:tce. ) - S -

J. P. Bradl and 'r v. ‘rallon, for applicent.

Wm%ecm:, for Califormia Farm Bureau
Federation; and L. F. DeMartini and Elmer W. -
Solomonm, for Los Angeles Cowmnty Farm Bureaw,
protestants.

Richard H, Keeler, for Department of Water &
Power and George Blumfield, for Department
of Public Utilities an 'I‘ransportat:.on, :
City of Los Angeles; Henry E. Jordan, for
the City of Long Beach; Lathon B.ﬁBrewer,
for Los Angeles County Fire Department; -

Ray L. NcCo , for Southern Califoxrnia Watex
mpany; liam M, Beldine, for Broadway

Department Store, andT)'eT'%mo Shopping Centex;

Charles Pierce Hoores, for Broadway Depart-

DRent Stores; and Ever for

Sears Roebuck and Company, interested parties.

| Cyril M. SarcTan and Domald B. Steger, for the
ssion sta,ff R _

OPINION‘

Dom_nguez Water Corporation, a corporation, by the above— |
entitled appl:.cat:ion, f:.led May 18, 1960 seeks authority to~ increase
- its rates for wate: service in portions" of tue Cit:[es of Los Angeles,
Torrance, and Loung Beach, ad :m unincorporated temtory of Los
Angeles- County, comprising about 35 square m:.les of se:v:’.ce axea., by
2 gross anaual amount of approximately $571 000 'based on est:.meted
operatious for the yeax: 1960. 'J.‘his represent..» a requested overall
increase of 33.5 per ceat. Inc'l.uded in- the aoplicatu.on n.s a request

- to dn.scout:.nue tbe appl:.cant s preseut Sehedule No. 2 for :x.rrigat:x.on .




| A.42262 NB.r L

service and present Schedule No.‘ 3 for comb:.natzon domestlc and -
. _rr:.gatz.on sexvice. | Increases in rates for f.a.re nydrant service
‘and for fire protection spr:.n’d.er serv:.ce are. also requested- rate
Scnedule No. 6 for flat rates for construction work is the- only
present schedule for wnich no change :.s requested. . .
Publ:.c hear:.ncrs were held before Exa:n:.ner Stewart C.
Warne.. on October 19 20 21 and’ 25 1960 at Tor-ance. Althougb.
notices were pnbl:.shed in newspapers of genera.l cn.rculat:r.on
tnroughout the aop;icant s serva.ce area, and publ:.c:.ty was g..ven,
‘not only to the £iling of the appl:.cat:.on but to tne hearings, no |
protests were entered: except those of ‘the California Fa:rm Bureau B
Fedcrat'f on representing truck farmers and otner :.rrigation customers,
and by the Broadway Department Store. 'I.‘he matter was submitted on
the last-named -date » subj ect to tbe rece:.pt of late-f:’.led Exh:.bit
No. 8 on or before October 31 1960 and rece:.pt of memorandum -
briefs on or oefore October ol 19 60, and replies to such br:.er by |
November 7, 1960. Such exhibit: a.nd briefs naving been rece:wed tne

-matter 13 now ready a.or decision.




© AL2262. N’** '-

General Information

Applicant s service area is part of Rancho San Pedro,‘ |
dating back’ to—early days of Southern California history.‘ Appli-"
cant's parent and sole stockholder, ‘the Dominguez Estate Company,

together with Caxrson Estate Company,‘watson Land Company, and Del

\
'
1
\
|
ﬁ
‘
¢
|
|
t
|
i
)

Amo Estate Company, have owned and controlled the land and deveIOpé
ment of the applicant s service area. Said companies, to some _ 2
extent ox other,‘are related to or have .some of the same officers "a
or directors as the applicant. The record Shows that of the total
sexvice area remaining to‘be developed or subdivided or developed
for industrial purposcs, 20 per cent is still owned or controlled

by the four related companies, and 50 per cenr of said'ZO per cent
is owned or controlled by the Dominguez Estate Company. Many of

the irrigation customers lease—their land from one of the estate

Vcompanies for truck farming and the growing of.flowers or dairying-
"Description of'Water System | | o

Originally, the water system wns operated by Dominquez |
Water Company, a. mutual company, incorporated in February-l9ll."3y :
Decision No. 33739 dated January 16 1940 in Application No._22763
the applicant was granted a certificate of public convenience and
necessity to operate as a public utility water corporation under the
jurisdiction of this’ Commission. ) _

As of December 31 1959 applicant was,furniShing water \
sexvice to 15 245 domestic and commercial customers and to 142
industrial customers under its general metered service schedule of
rates, to 395 irrigation customers under its irrigation service

- schedule, and to- 22 customers under its.combination domestic and

irrigation schedule of rates..ll




A.42262 B

The applicant has been furnishing water service to the y
Shell 0il. Company for its refineries, to Shell Chemical Corporation ‘h
and to Harvey Aluminum Company, under special contracts for indus-'
trial water service. Applicant also has requested CommiSSion \

' authorization of a special contract to furnish water service to the )
Richfield Oil Corporation refinery, to Johns-Manville Products ;:y/
Corporation and to Hancock Chemical Company._, o ,. |

Exhibit No. 1 contains @ map showing the service area R
and distribution system of the applicant. They-extend west from theﬁ
Long Beach Freeway to the/city limits of Redondo Beach and south
from lQOth.Street to Lomita Boulevard .

| Water is obtained from 16'wells, 11 of which are. located
in the West' Coast Basin, and five of which are located in the
Central Basin, and from the Metropolitan kater District through the
west Basin Municipal water District at two locations. In addition
thereto, the applicant has.requested Commission authorization to 1
acquire a Metropolitan water District tapAfor the Richfield Oil ‘
brefinery, Johns-Manv1lle Products Corporation and Hancock Chemical o
Company, and has’ made an additional tap at. the. location.indicated as
"Proposed MWD Tap“ on the chart contained in Exhibit No l supra-:

The servzce area is divided into three principal pressure

zones designed to’ provide—adequate operating pressures for large o

_industry, and to distribute water to all customers from reserv01rs
and storage facilities at’ satisfactory~operating pressures. ;: }

' The annual production of water from,wells.in the West |
Coast Basin is subject to an agreement administered by a water-.
master appointed’by the Los Angeles County Superior Court. ‘By;"

the terms of said agreement the applicant is limited to




© ALG2262 m.s* *

9,374 acre-feet of pumping per year from- the: West Coast Basin For
the year 1960 the applicant estimates it will produce 16 843 acre-

feet from all of its wells and purchase a.bout 10 »500 acre-feet from o

‘the’ Metromlitan Water District for a total of 27 300 acre-feet. -A,"“"’ -

total slightly in excess. of 35 000 acre-feet of water flow is avail-'
able to the a:pplicant from all sources, of which 13 SOO acre-feet
are ava.:.la.ble from the Metropolitan Water District. '
On July 1, 1960 a water. replenishment assessmt of
$3.19 per-acre foot of water extracted by producers of water
within its boundsries was made by the West and Central Basin Water
‘Replenishment: District vhich' was formed in 1959 'by the electorate
' 'within the bonmdaries of said District. . 'I'he estimated assessment
for applicant s well production for the year 1960 was estimated to
be in the neigh'borhood of $.SS 000 ' Water is puchased from the
‘(etropolitan Water District by the Replenishment District which
latter District spreads the water so purchased to increase ground
~ water storage in the West Coast “and Central Basins | f L
Water purchased by the applicant from the West Basin
l’xuuicipal Water District (M.W.D. water) was a.t the rate of $25. |
per acre-foot during 1959 and for the f:.rst six months of 1960' ‘
was reduced to $23.50 per acre-foot for the second half of 1960 ~anc
reverted to- $25.5‘9 on January 1, 1961. | _ o " S
The appl:x.cant maintains a ma.in pumping plant and off:.ces
at the southeast corner of Carson Street -and Alameda Street.' P
- The plant in.stallations, :.ncluding booster-plant facil:.ties, storage
"tanks reservoirs, and the main offi,.e, are shown :x.n photographs
in Exhibit No. l and living quarters are furnished to five




A. 42262 ET

employees, two of which sald quartexs are ‘iocated‘ at the5 ‘main -
plant. The other quarters are located at pump:mg plants or
reservo:.rs. The appl:Lcant alleged that the:.r occupat:.on by
applicant's employees provided: secur:.ty for the water system, | and
that they were requ:.red to be ma:x.ntained on a 24-hour stand-by
basis because of poss:.ble unusual- :\.ndustr:.al water service |

requirements, and for other emergency purposes. :

| Basis of Application | | ,
Applicant bases its application for :anreased rates on -

~its allegat:t.ons of a constant decline in its net earnings and rate |
of return occasioned by increased costs and 1abor, tranSportata.on,
| and material In addxtlon, it 1s alleged that as a result: of the
11tn.gation and agreement among the water producers in the’ West
Coast Basin heretofore outl:.ned it has become necessary to -
puxcha.se :.ncreas:.ng amounts of Metropol:.tan Water D:.str:.ct ‘water at
costs substantially greatex than the- cost of producing water from
wells. Additive operating costs will be incuxred as the result
of . the armual assessment made by the Water Replenishment D:.str:Lct

| heretofore outllned. | . ' '

‘Rates'

Applicam: s present rates were established by

Decision No. 48550 dated Apr:.l 23, 1953 :Ln Application ;
No. 33508. |

'J.‘he follow:.ng tabulation is a companson of the: appl:.cant s .
present, proposed and heren.naftcr autho*:.zed 3eneral metered semce

rates H




' A. 42262 . HI/VE ¥

COMPARISON OF PRESENT, PROPOSED, AND
AUTHORIziD'cEﬁERXi‘EETkRED SERVICE RATES

‘Quantity Rates- o o o Per'Meter Per Month
o Present FEoposed Antﬁ_rized

First 600 cu.ft. or 1eSS ceeceenves $‘.L 75 $2.50 $2.15
Next 1,900 c‘loft., per --00 cuﬂft“ e .‘3' 'o3°” - -29 :
Next. 17,500 cu.ft., per 100  cu.ft. .. .17 .25° .21
Next 80 000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .. .12 = .20 15
Next 1,900, 7000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. ... .08 ° .15 <104 -
Over 2 000 2000 . cu. ft., per 100 Cu.ft. e .06' S IOJ" .08

The followxng tabulation compa:es monthly-cha:ges £or
'general metered serviee for consumption in cubic feet at the present‘1e
and proposed rates and at the rates hereinafter authorfzed.. Saxd
tabulation also shows the percentage 1ncxease of the proposedfrates
over the present rates and. of the authorized rates over the-present

rates. ,]

COWEKRAIIVE MONTHBY CHARGES FOR GENERAL METERED SERVICE

" Percent Increase o
‘ , ' R - -Proposed zAuthorized: -
Consumption. Present = = Proposed: Authorized Over 'z OQver. . :
Cubic Feet: Rates Rates : Rates : Present':VPresentT

600 $ . L.75 & 0 2.50-¢% . 205 425 22,90
1,000. 2.67 - .3.70 ~3.31  38.6°. 26,00 .
2,000 - 4,97 - 6.70 6.21 . 34,8 . 249
5,000 . 10.37 - 1445y 0 12,91 245

1¢,000 18.87° 26.95 2341 . 261
30,000 - 47.87 71.95- 59.41 <3 26,1
50,000 71.87 111.95 89.41 . % 264"
100,000 131.87 211.95 164,41  60.7 24.7
200 000 211.87 361.95 2638.41 & 26,7
500 000- 451.87 811.95 580.4)1 o 28.8
1,000, 2000 - 851.87. 1,561.95  1,XI00.41 . . 29.2)
10,000,000“ 6,451.87 11,061.95 8 5&0 A S . 3.4
20,000,C00 12 451 87 . 21 061.95;' 16 540.41.  69.1 - 32.8
50, 000 000 30 ASl 87 51, 061.9SJ 40 540 61w'“ -7 33.1

Ihe present monthly rates for 1rrzgatlon servire are a
minimum of $1.75 per meter, and a quantlty“rate of 7 cents per
100 cubic feet. The - present monthly comblnatlon domestic and |
irr;gation rate sehedule prov1des for a flat rate sureharge of $1 75

'per month over the irrxgatzon rate mlnxmum chaxge., A:?"




" . b2262 HWNB %

The record shows that the adJusted average consumption of ST

general metered sexvice: schedule customers is approximately
1,600 cubic feet per month. At the present rates the charge for )
such consumption is $4. 05, ‘at the proposed rates such charge would
be $5.50, an increase of 35.8 per:cent, and at the authorized rates )
such cm.rge would be $5.05 “an ircrease of 24.7 percent. B

| 'I‘he record further shows. that :.f present irrigetion _
servn.ce customers were placed on the general metered service
schedules the:{x monthly b:.lls would vary from $2 10 for consumption
of 3, 000 cubic feet per month at present rates to $9. 45 for such
-consnmption at the prOposed rates- and for con.smnption of »
300 000 cubic feet pex month the present charge is $210 00 ano it
would. be $511. 95 ‘at the proposed rates. _ ‘

- The. proposed increase :’.n retes for publ:Lc rire protection R
service from $1.50 per hydrant pex. month to $2 -50 per hydrant per
month he., in part, been contracted for with the Los Angeles '
County I-‘ire Protection D:Lstr:.ct, but Qas not 'bcen :.ncluded :x'ln a
’L;new contract w:.th the C:Lty of ‘rorrance. & -

{:;:_; The appl:.cant proposes to increa.se private f:Lre .
'protectron semce charges from $1 to: $4 per month per J‘.nch of
d:i.ameter of serv:x.ce 11.ne. h - IR

Under spec:.a.‘l. contracts w:.th Shell Oi.l Company, ,
Shell Chemrcal Corporation, and Harvey Aluminum Company the monthly '
mJ.m.mum charge is $2 166 for the f:.rst 2 m:.llion cub:x.c feet amd
8 cents per 1.00 cub:.c feet of con.nmpta.orn over the min:unmn 'Ihe
Spec:.al contract proposed to be entered into w:i'.th Rn.chfield O:Ll
'Corporat:x.on, Bancock Chem:x.cal Company, and Johns-Manv:.lle |




'..z{.azz_sz:rg —_

Products Corporation » in accord‘ance m'.th which vthe.' applicant will -
- acquire. said customers' M.W.D. tap :Eacilities and certain other L
prOperties ouned: 'by said customers, provides for & charge of | |
7 cents pex 100 cubic :Eeet for monthly consumpt:.on ovcr 2 m:.ll:.on |
¢ubic feet. |
Accounting Practices and Financial Analyses

Chapter 2 of Exhibit No. 5, subnn.tted by the Com:.ssion

staff accounting and finance thness, contains a report on the
appl:.cant s acconnting pract:.ces and analyses of its f:.nanc:.al
operations and condition cover:x.n° ‘the period of .,aidf operat:.ons '
| up to December 31, 1959. This e:r.hi'b:.t discloses n\merous
dev:.ations from and exceptions to accounting pract:.ces prescribed
by the Comm:.ssion, although the record shows that the applicant s
accounting records have been and’ are well ma:x.ntained and generally’ .
follow good account:.ng practice in’ conform.ty with the require— | |
ments prescri'bed by the Com:.ss:.on. The exceptions to prescribed T
accounting practices are: clearly set forth in the chapter. - They
are too numerous to outline in detail herein. The exceptions hav- g
ing been made of record in the proceedings in the application, in |
the presence of tne applicant S president attorney and general ‘
manager, constitute notice to them of said exceptn.ons whicn the -
‘Comiss:.on expects will be promptly rectif:.ed
Earnin g ,
) Exnibits Nos. 1 and 1-B conta:.n earnings data for the S
recorded and adgusted years 1958 acd 1“59 and for 'the est:.mated ) |
year 1960 at present and proposed rates as- subm.tted by the

appl:.cant. Exhib:.t No. S-A conta:x.ns earnings data for the




a.k2262" Bam e

‘;year 1959 recorded and fox the year 1959 adjusted and the year 1960~‘
estimatedhat present and’ propcsed rates, as submitted by a
Commission staff engineering witness. The earnings data contained
in Exhibits Nos.1, 1-B and: S—A.are summarized as follows-’”

SUMMARY OF EARNINGS

s Yoar 1959 : Year 1960 Fﬂinsted
: Recorded = Present Rates Proposed Rates :
.Per Company:Per Company: _ Pex PUC .Per<kmmsmy. Per FUC

. Eyhl : Bhl : _: Bxh2B : B
Oporeting Revenues $1,223,340 $1,482, 688 $l,538,950 $-¢,053,510 32,136,650
Operating Expenses '785,68!.. 1,050,330 T 931,750 992,878 935,900 -
Depreciation ‘ 28280  A9,00 A3z 29,200
Taxes " 128,170 o 000

"~ Subtotal T,104, 142 1,406,780 1,359,750 i,ef.essa .1.,688,200:
Net Opef.semue 119,198 75,‘9'035 179,200 : .aov,lss AUBASO
Bate Base. 5,352,173 5,521,6’72 5,157,000 5,578,%0" 5,15'7,000_‘_-:_ |

Rsteofnotm o z.zxv 1.37% 3.m_—j_; T s.vz"

' The record shows a difference of approximately $83,000

in the’estimates of operating revenues for the-test year 1960 at -
proposed rates between the appllcant and the steff. ' The - precise
reason tor such difference is ‘not clear in the record except that a .-
different method of calculation of estimated revenues from the pro-~'
posed change-over of 1rrigstion serv:ce customers to genersr metered
service customers appesrs.to-be the reason, at least in- part. Ihe
total difference—of approxrmately-4 per cent is reasonably within
the range of different engineering estlmstes. ,

| The principal difference in estimates of Operating
expenses between the company and the staff results from the staff
havnng recommended an allowsnce for the payroll portion of adminis—ﬁ;
trative and general salaries.which is spproximately $11 000 less \
than' the recorded ‘amount for the year 1959‘of $72 300.‘ The'staff |
allowsnce for this item amounted to $61, 460 for the year 1960

estimated wdth related reductzons in the expense of employee

‘-10-




A.42262 N’ e

pcusions and benefits. Ihe staff also recommended an allowance for |
maintenance of general plant whach is about $12 OOO less than the
recorded amount of $37,314 for the year 1959. . The staff allowance
for this item amounted to $25, 000 for the year 1960 estlmated and

in part, conslsted of the eliminatmon of the cost of landscapzng

and maintaining company-owned cottages occupied by employees.‘ The |
staff also reduced the amount of uncollectibles by $7 150 from
$18,000 to $lO 850 to reflect a S-year average ratio of '

uncollectibles related to commercial revenues. After detaa.led

analysn.s of transportat:.on ccsts it was determined by the staff that

the average cost. per mlle for the year 1959 was 22 Z cents,
excluding depreciat;on on company-owned vehdcles.which, if 1ncluded .
would raxse such average cost to: 26 A centsrper‘mile.' The record
shows that the appllcant ownedsor leased Al vehicles on,December 31
1959 about half of which were leased Of the total number of
vehicles owned or leased one was'used by Dominguez Estate oompany
for the use of which said company'was charged 10 cents per mile.;
The average number of cars used by~water company employees dur:ng
1959 was 39, and the average mlleage per vehicle was: 7 200 " The’
loW'average usage of vehicles resulted 1n part, in the cost of
operation which the staff recommended should reasonably*have been
in the neighborhood of not more than about ll 4 cents per mile.

In its development of the average depreclated rate base
' for the year 1960 estimated the staff recommended certain adJust-'-
ments to util:ty plant for nonoperatave utllrty plant ($78 242),.; “
the cost of test wells, Sll 934;. the cost of remodeling company
cottages and bulldlngs for residential and unessential decoratrve ,

purposes ($80 946), and a nonrecurrzng cost of 1nstalling IEM -




o A.42262 ma.* |

equipment of $14,348, seld 1atter item having been determined to
. have 'been moxe properly chargeable to operat:x.ng expense- ‘other _‘
plant adjustments for the transfer from construction work in progress .
of operative ut:.lity plant installed in 1954 1955 and 1956 in the
City of. Torrance; the additiot of the cost of the- purchase of
additional pumping rights in the West ‘Basin of $S 000 $3,461 for
water rights adjud:.cation, which said cost had been treated by
applicant as chargea'ble to operating expenses in 1959 the inclu- *
sion of the cost of plant facilities constructed for Earvey
Alminum Company ‘and. plant faci‘lities purchased from the Rich.'Eield
g::Oup, and the cost to applicant resulting from I-Iar'bor and San
Diego Freeway constmct:.on in 1960. ‘I'he total of all ad;ustments
recomended by the staff was $387 752 ‘and depreciation requirement '
and annual e:cpenses were adjusted accordingly. ‘
Advances for construction were adJusted to include the
transfexr to contr:.‘but:.ons in aid of construction of unrefunded |
amounts on expired contracts for - advances of construction and the
:anlusion of $334 467 representing the cost: of facil:.ties servmg
Dom:!.nguez Estate Company propert:.ea financed pr:.nc:[palIy 'by :.nterest-
bear:.ng advances from applicant's parent amounting to. $241 132 and
the cost of a main extension amountmg to $93 335 paid for by appli—
cant to meet water qual:.ty needs of Shell Chemical Corporation.
‘Also :l’.ncluded in advances pursuant to Decision No. 59363 was an
amount of $363 775 covering plant facilit:.es Whl.Ch are 1ocated in
nine tracts within the City of Torrance.' Of this amount, $323 721
had oecn held by the applicant :Ln the account construction work in
progress. - | | " | |




A ‘42262"‘. ka; *

Protests of Irrigation Customers

“ Irrigation, and . combination domestic and irrigation
customers, through the Cal:.fornia Farm’ Bureau Federation and the
Los- Angeles County Ferm Bureau, protested that portion of t:he o
application which proposed to transfer then to the- general metered
‘service schedule of rates on the grounds that the proposed -
_increases would extens:.vely increase their costs for water service. 5
'rruck farmers producing radishes, romaine ’ spinach beets, celery,
ca'bbages » ‘berries, squash cucumbers > and other green vegetables,
testified that the prices received for their products at the |
wholesale market had not greatly increased since 1950 ancr that the
proposed increases in water serv:.ce charges miéht force them out
of business. Like testimony was given by growers or geranium\

cuttings, and a general rancher growing beans, hay, and livestoclc.

Findings and Conclusions o

| After a. careful review of the record the" Commission f.inds
as a fact and concludes that the applicant s presently-filed
rates for wa.ter service in its service area would produce an
unreasonably low rate of retuxn for the test year 19603 that
estimated earnings for: such test year are deficient‘ and that the -
applicant is entitled to and in need of financial relief It :.s
further” found as a fact and concluded however, that the revenues
which would be produced 'by the rates proposed in the application _
axe unreasonable, and that the rate of return wh:.ch would result
from the granting of the application is excessive._

The esti:nates of operating expcn., suomitted oy the
staff for the test year 1960 as shown 1n Exhibit No. S-A, amounting




A, 42262 u’:-

‘, to $935, 900 are found as a fact and concluded to be. reasonable, :
except that an additional allowance thereto of $14,100 for: adminiatra-‘
tive and general office salariea, pensiona, retirements, and-
transportation expense is found as a fact and concluded to be
required in order to fully compensate ‘the applicant for out-of-'
pocket- expenses associated with the particular characteristics of ita
operationa, including its several large-quantity-of-water-use
industrial ‘customers.. The rate base subm:x.tted ‘by the staff is _
found as a fact and concluded to be reasonable and is hereby adopted

In view of the intimate relationship between the applicant
and its parent compamy and estate companies associa ed therewith as
disclosed by the record and as- ot..tlined hereinbefore > and further,
in view of the fact that the- beneficial intereats of the appln.cantl
and" the estate companies are 80 mutual :.t ia found aa a fact and
concluded that a rate of return of 6 percent on the rate base
heretofore adopted is just and rea.sonahle. . .

'rhe follow:.ng tabulat:.on su:manzes the adopted summary
of applicant's earnings for the test year 1960. ‘ 3 '

ADOP‘I‘ED SUMVIARY OF EARNINGS; '
 Test Year 1960 ‘
Operating Revenues - o | o - $l' 844, 300 -

OperatingExpenaes o T 950 000‘.5‘:"'-
Depreciation~ S C - 219,300 -

Taxes I I 365,6003;;:‘1"_._
Subtotal B $1,534,9oo_j;?;§l’.{
" Net Operating Revenues S e -309, z.ooi;i?‘} .»

. Rate Base - S e 5157,000’7“:':
Rate. of_Ret:urn o T 6.07.




; A..4'2262‘:”NB’.* -

'rhe estimates of Operating revenues for the test yeax
1960 heretofore set forth are based on new schedules of rates,
which the order hereinafter will author:tze appl:’.cant to file, wh:x.eh
will, among other things, author:.ze the appl:.eant to inereese f:!.re
hydrant rentals and cnarges for pr:.vate fire proteetion serv:’.ce as
| proposed in the apolicat:.on, wilI author:x.ze an - :anrease of one’ cent
| pex 100 cubic feet, from 7 to 8 cents in the quantity rates for
:1.rrigatlon, and combinatmon domest:!.e and :Err:.gatron service ratner
th.an the plac:mg of n.rrlgation customers on. the genera.l metered
sexvice schedule as proposed :Ln the appl:.eat:.on- and ta.ace :mto full
account the applmcant s spec:.al contracts w:.th Shell Oil Shell |
Chemical and  others > wh:.ch as noted heretofore > have been approved
by the Commiss:.on or. are pendi.mg before the Comnission.
~ The staff engmeermg w:i’.tness recommended in Chapter 12 of |
Exh:Lb':.t No. 5 that the appllcant be ordered to comply with seven
specific recommendations coverimg items of depreciation, the filing
of a map; the £11ing of a revised and complete set of’ tar:.ff
scnedules, the maintenance of normal Operating gauge pressures in
accordance with General Order No. 103; the appl:cat:’.on of its mam
| extension rule to all subdz.visions and extensions and the ad;ustmg
of edvance depos:.ts to conform to that m].e- the fﬂing of a separate '
wonthly m:l’.nim:m eharge rate for S/ 8 by 3/4-:£nch meters and for 3/4-
inch meters; the test:.ng of meters- on the bes:n.s set forth in Ge:neral '
Ordex No. 103; and mform:.ng the Commmss:.on of any use of lz.herallzed:"
depreciation for tax purposes after the year 1959. It :I.s found as a

faot and coneluded that - the staff reeommendations are rea.sonahle and




A.42262 o x

they will be aud hereby are adopted and they w:[ll be :[ncluded
in the order whicb follows. | , iR

The new. schedules of rates authorized to be fﬂed by the ':
* oxder which follows will produce the here:.nbefore noted estimated
£ross annual revenues of 81, 844 300 au :[ncrease of approximately
$362,000 over the gross revenues wh:.ch would be produced for- the |
estimated test year 1960 at the present rates, but appro:dmately

$209 OOO lesa than the :mcreases in gross revenues requested :m the '

application -

" The Comiss:.ou further finds as a fact and- concludes that
the increases :Ln rates and charges author:;zed here:f.n are just:.fzed _ |
and tb.at present rates in. so- far as they d:Lffer from those here:'.n

prescribed w:‘. 1, for the future, be unJust aud unreasonable. ".,‘_,‘

a
-~

Application as above entitled having been f:[led, publ:’.c
- hearings hav:l’.ng beeu held the matter haviug been submitted and

N”now being ready for decision, o o '
o IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows:

1.(a) That Dommguez Water Corporat:.on, a corpora- '
tion, be and it is authorized to f£ile in :
quadruplicate with the Commission, after the
effective date of this oxder, in conformity -
with the Commission's Gemerxal Order No. 95, the
schedules of rates shown in Appendix A attached
hereto, and upon not less than five days' notice
to the Commission and to the public to make sucb.
rates effective for water service rendered on-
and after February 20, 138,

That concur-ently with: the £ n’.l:.ng authorized
herein Dominguez Water Corporatiou be and :it .




e e

is guthorized to withdraw and cancel by - . -
- appropriate advice letter its presently effec- "

tive rate schedules as follows: . - '
Schedule No. 1, General Metered Sexvice,.
Schedule No. 2, Irrigation Sexvice,
Schedule No. 3, Combination Domestic and:

' .+ Irrigation Sexvice,

Schedule No.' 4, Fire Hydrant Service

Schedule No. "5, Fire Sprimkler Service,
Schedule No. 6, Flat Rate {(Comstxuction).

That applicant shall review annuaily the accruals
to depreciation reserve which-should be determined
for each primary utility plant account by dividing -
the original cost -of the utility plant less the" .
estimated net salvage, less depreciation resexve,
by the estimated remaining life of the plant. - .
Results of these reviews shall be submitted. . .
annually to this Commission. S

That applicant, within sixty days after the ‘effective. e
date of this order, 'shall file with this Commission . =
four copies of an up-to-date comprehensive map - .
drawn to on indicated scale of not swaller than
600 feet to the inch, delineating by appropriate .
markings the various tracts of land axd territory . -
sexved; the principal water production,- storage, ' :
transmission and distribution facilities; and the

- location of the various water system properties of

- That applicant, within sixty days. after the effective -
date of this order, shall: file in quadruplicate with
this Commission in accordance with-the provisions of
Genexral :Ordexr No. 96, a revised and.complete set of -
tariff schedules reflecting present :day practices
and- setting forth rules,.a taxiff service area map, -
and sample c¢opies: of printed forms that are normally:
used ia connection with customers' services. -Such
rules, tariff sewice area map and forms shall become
effective upon five days' notice t¢ the Commissfion” - . .. .o
and to the public after filing as kereinabove provided..

That applicant shall -maintain normal operating. gauge -
pressures of not less‘than 25 psig and not more than
125 psig at the sexrvice commection and in accordance
‘I».;ithlgge- ‘othex pressure provisions of. General Order

Q. - o " ' S . ‘ ' "-. Do ’ N

‘That applicant shall apply its main extension rule to -
all svbdivisions and extensions to sexve individuals:
and adajust advance deposits to conform to that rule. .

- That applicant: shall test meters on the basis set -
forth in General Ordexr No. 103 or. submit, not' later
than July 1, 1961, a meter. testing program for: . i . -
Commission approval. . . .. ...




 avizzez @

8. 'I’hat.'applicant shall inform.the:Comm:Ls‘si.on, in
writing, of any use of liberalized depreciation _
for tax purposes after 1959 to enable. the Commission
to consider the effect of this tax treatment on
applicant's Tates. . ..o
That in all other respects the application be and
it is de_nied.-r . T A

The _éff_éctivéydate of this ~order shallbe twentydays |
after the date bereof. - o o
Dated at- | San Fraseiseo California, tbis

. day of - Jamuary  , 1961.




. APPENDIX A
Page L of 7

Schedule No.'l -
GENERAL METERED SERVICE
APPLICABILITY |

Applicable to all metered water service, excepting Metered Irrigation
Smice a.nd excepting Combination Residential and Irr:tgation Smice. ‘

:Z‘RRITORY

Appro:dma.tely 35 squa::e miles loca‘ted sou'th of 'the Ci‘ty of I.os R::ge...es,_ ‘
north of the community of Wilmington, east of the City of Redondo:Beeck,: &-d' ’
west of the Los-Angeles River, all in the County of -Los Angeles. Included
are port:!:ons oi’ tho C:I.tiea of f!.‘orra.nce, Los Angelea, a.nd Long Beach

RAZES. o e R . Per IMon'th,"-_',_' L

o .Qggntity Ragesé

- First 600 clufbe OF 1038 .ecevcnnscciocrsvcccans B 225
" Next 1,900 cu.ft., per 100 cufbe  ceeccevencecane R0
Nm 17’500"0'&.“0’ P@ lw m.ﬁ. LA 2 L & W N NN I ’
cht 80,000 Mv’ p@loo m.ﬁ- ssecesessscnanss ‘
Next: 1,900,000 cu.ft., per 100 cluft. sesececccareaves -
Over 2,000,000 cu.tt-, peu.- 100 cu.ft-{j N —

memwwm'”“

. FOI‘ 5/8 x B/L‘inch mm .--o--‘o-v-‘oo----.o'o.-.--.o.--...\ -

- For - 3fl~inch meter ... ‘ '
For . I-inch meter ceeceviievecrccceas cevevncnsn -
For lA-inch meter.
For 2-INCH METEr  wecveecerccerccesoocncccesmns .
FOI“ i : B-ECh mete!' a .‘-.-‘.-otb.'.‘...-‘w...--o-..‘---‘.
For A“inChmeter" e esse -ov--lcndt;;_-.._o--.v-.-;o‘.;“
For 6-1nCh neter: .-.-..‘o---'o‘-.---..0----,..»_“- v-o‘
¥or. 8-inch meter - .e ceeress
For - 10-inch xeter
For lz-inch meter“

stassrarrrrsan rrerrrETed

The Minimum Charge -uill entitlo ‘ohe cx.s*omer to
the quantity of water which that minfmum charge
will pm-cha.se at the Quantity Rates. e

v




Schedule No. 34
METERED ‘IRRIGATION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

o Applicable to all nieté:red drrigation water service, eoccoptmg Combina—
tion Residential and Irrigation Service. - L A

TERRITORY |

Approxdmately 35 square m{les located south of the City of Los Angeles, -
noxrth of the community of Wilmington, east of the City of Redondo Beach, and
west of the Los Angeles River, all in the County of Los Angeles. :Included -
are portions of the Cities of Terrance, Los Angeles, ard Long Beach. @'

“Quantity Rate: : S o ~ ‘ _pn_ o
For each 100 ew.ft. or fraction thereol  veveeceenans. $0.08
For&u mew “.zes -......... ............ .-...'..... $2.w

The Minfmum Charge will entitle the customer
- %o the quantity of water which that mindmum
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates. -

SPECIAL CONDITIONS. : o ‘ .

1. An application for the foregoing service shall be f£iled by the "
customer with the utildty. Such application shall set forth the cornditions
of service requested and the proposed use of water. ‘ :

2. The size of meter for the 'forregoing', service sball not be greater
than reescsably necessary o furnlsh service to the area to be frrigated. - ‘




Ad2262 NBO

 ADPENDIX A- .
‘Page 3 of 7

Schedule No. 3L -

| COMBINATION RESTDENTIAL AND IRRIGATION SERVICE
APPLICABILITY A o | S
- Applicable to all combination residential and irrigaticon wa.tem' service.
Approximately 35 square miles located south of'the«City of Los Angeles,
north of the community of Wilwington, eest of the City of Redondo- ' Beack, and- -
west of the Los Angeles River, all in the County of Los Angeles. . Included
are portions of the Citles of ‘I‘orrance,,Los'Angeles,r‘s.ndv;.o_ngﬁ[ng.ch;-;‘ o
" Irpigetion Service - ¢ . SRR A
' Quantity Rate:

:F;:r each 100 cu.ft. oi-.‘i‘ra.c'tidn_ thereot ',,,,_,‘_‘,"-"__,,“__‘__'_,‘,.- "$0.108'-:__
Mindmum ‘:Charge:’.l”-”' o | | ,' o

The Minimm Charge will entitle the cﬁatdme:j : -
~ to the quantity of water which that minfmum = -
charge u:!'.ll purchase at the Quantity R;te;.* - B
Residm&ialmméa - o R
A £lat vate 4in addition to the foregoing charges - . - ‘
for irrigaticn 8ervice. sececercectcececiiiineennneee. 2,35 .
SPRCTLL CONDITIONS = R | .
" 1. Combinatfon Residential and .,Ir:'.'igaﬁ;oﬁ Service 1s' aveilsble enly to
those customers being served as of the effective date of +his schedule.

Service to new occupants of premises which have been sexved under this -
schedule will be availsble only: veder other appropriste tariff schedules.

. Per Momth




‘AL2262 N L

APPENDIX A
Page 4L-of 7

 Schedule Now 4

FRIVATE FIRE FROTECTION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable- to all water service mﬁished-"ror.privﬁfely bﬁhe&fﬁfei. -
protection systems. = R S
TERRITORY * | | .

‘ Approéd.matoly 35 square miles located south of the City of Los Angeles,
north of the commmity of Wilmington,: east of the City of Redondo Beach,  and .

~ west of the Los Angeles River, all in the County of Los Angeles. Included :-
ere portions of the Cities of Torrance, Los Angeles,. axd- Long*‘Bqacb..‘_..c-,‘ L

. For each inch of dlameter of'msea-m.,jc,,jm_,cum._;_,‘_g: siloo

SPECTAL CONDITIONS -

1. The customer skall pay, witbout refund, the entire 663*& of install-
irg the fire protection service comnection. Such service commecticn shall
become and rexain the property of the utility. « A

2. The minimum dismeter of the cormection for fire protection sexvice
will be 4 Inches and the maxcimum dismeter wAll be the diameter of the main
to which the service is commected. = . N

3. The customer's installation must be such as. effectively to- sepaxrate
the fire protection system from all of the custozer's other. piping systems. .
the installation shall include a detector type meter or -other similar'device
acceptable to the utility. S D KA SN T

" 4. No cross comnection between the fire protection system and sny .
source of supply other than that of the uwtility will be allowed without
specific approval of the utility. Such appreval will not be fortheoming
until a double check vulve installation, -or.other device acceptable to the
utility, kas been installed at the customer’s expense. - Unouthordzed cross: -
connections way be grounds for Lmmediate discontinuazce of service without
Lability to the utility. P T ST e




Schedule No. 4

PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE
(Continued). -

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

5. For:viatér, delivered for otheu;'-fh&ﬁ firé‘pfétvectidn. ptn-poo'es,y . s
charges will be made at the quantity rates under Schedule.No. 1, General ™ .
Metered Service. | S A R

6. 'Thouﬁ.lity will supply only such ﬁatér ;rc- such. pre:suré a.s nay be o

available from time to time as 2 result.of its normal. operation of the'- -




Schedule No. 5

PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANT SERVICE
APPLICABYLITY = | |
~ Applicable to all fire hydrant service furnished to mmictpalities,.

duly organized or incorporated fire distriets or other political subdivi~
- slons of the State. . . L .0 o

| ‘ Appi-o:cima'tely 35 square miles located ‘so’uth of thé City of. I.os Anéelés,_-
north of the community of Wilmington, east of the City of Redendo Besch, and

west of the Los Angeles River, ell in the County of Los Angeles. - Ineluded .
- are portions of the Cities of Torrance, Los. Angeles, and Long Beach. . -

| For each HYrEDL’ weeeererereiennieniesereereneoeannos | $2.5000
SPECTAL CONDITIONS = o
1. For uate:‘r'doliveredfor” other than fire prbtect:lbn‘-purpéses,f
charges will be made at the quantity rates wmder Schedule No.'l, Gexeral
Metered Service. ‘ S . S - o ‘
2. ‘i‘hé cost of insta.lla.tion and'ma‘nintena.née‘of hydrants '@.Be'«bérne{) :

. 3.’ Relécdt:!;‘o.n'of any mt sha.ll be at the . e‘ Of:"the‘ ‘ y"f : y

requesting relocation.

" 4. The utility will supply only such water at suchpreaém*é'ds‘my be |
available from time to time as a result of 1ts normal operation of the




V' ‘Schedule No. 9CF -

CONSTRUCTION FIAT RATE SFTRVICE

APPLICABILITY

, Applicable to all wﬁta-'smicé‘ to;‘a‘e'ttle_‘.the.‘rew.l of earth:!.n -
trenches. . o Coe

" TERRITORY

_Approxizately 35 square miles located south of the City of los Angeles, .
north of the commmity of Wilmington, east of the City of Redondo Beach, and |
west of the los Angeles River, all in the County of ILcs Angeles. . Included
are portions of the Cities of Torrance, Los Angeles, and Long Beach. -

RATE - 7 | ' Per Fook
| For -each linéai-'i‘éot-of.trench or fraction thereof; e : i
per 4-foot miltiple, or fraction thereof, of depth ... " $0.015

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. Vater foi-“tho‘foregoing service shall be ta.kmn-omeod.stdngout- -
lets designated by the utility or from special outlets installed at the
expense of the‘.cu.stomer.‘ S o : :

2. "The ":toregbing rate is predicated upon & trench not éa:ceeding, | .
2 feet in width. For a trench wider than 2 feet, the charge therefor shall "’
be increased rroportionstely. . . . Lo e




